

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1226

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.11.2016


STAINLESS STEEL COACHES


†1226.    SHRI RAJU SHETTY:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal for utilising stainless steel for manufacturing passenger coaches and other mobile stock which would make them light weight and increase carrying capacity;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the railways is contemplating using other technologies for this purpose; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


 (SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN)


(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1226 BY SHRI RAJU SHETTY TO BE

ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 23.11.2016 REGARDING STAINLESS

STEEL COACHES


(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. The Indian Railways is already manufacturing certain types of Passenger coaches and Wagons with Stainless steel material. The details are as follows:

i. MAINLINE COACHING STOCK

Stainless steel material is used for the manufacture of Linke Hofmann Busch (LHB) type of coaches, as against Corten steel for ICF (Integral Coach Factory) type of coaches. The carrying capacity of an LHB coach is generally more by about 10% as compared to an ICF type coach. Inspite of the increased carrying capacity, the weight of most variants of LHB type coaches is marginally lesser as compared to that of the corresponding ICF type coach.

ii. SUBURBAN COACHING STOCK

Stainless Steel is used for manufacturing new generation EMU (Electric Multiple Unit) and DEMU (Diesel Electric Multiple Unit) coaches. There is only a marginal difference in the weight and carrying capacity of these coaches as compared to similar coaches manufactured with Corten steel. The new generation coaches would, however, have a longer life.

iii. WAGONS

The use of Stainless steel in BOXNHL type of open wagons has led to a weight reduction of about 2.5 tonnes and increase in carrying capacity of about 3 tonnes with respect to the earlier BOXN wagons.


(c) & (d): Yes, Madam. A specification for Aluminium body coaches which shall be even lighter than Stainless steel body coaches has been developed by the Research Designs and Standards Organization (RDSO) /

Lucknow.

*****

